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-t'r 1f~m. f6'~ 1f'~' f.,.~ ~
ltf;:~~l if; "',t 1{ of~~ ... .fr{ ;;rr~ ~
3f1~ 'li ~r 1.'''r:!{';;r ~"'t ;;rrd'r ~, f.,.~ ~
3f1~ f<tHT 'tir of"r~ If<fl't ;;rTd" t,
of ~ 'lffr ('n:~ ~ ~a"f if; hfif~'" Il;~~
~"r \lr~~, olfrlf tt21:(;r ~~, arr.,. O'ti

1lI ~i 'il'Tif if; If,·t 1{ ~I~ iJffl'<: .if~T
lfrr{ If~ ~ I ;;rr iJfqr~ il'mr ;;rr(fr ~,
'l"'~ ~" 3;'Tfr <frff f~~r ~f ;;rrcrf ~,
f.,..,. ~ f~fTrif 'til ~~'ti ift!:T flt.,-<:tT ~ I

II If ~ ~Tif ifr 'ifT~d'T ~ f'f> iflrr ~
Il;!fi li~'f~'" IififCfffTt't <tT If~~ \lr~ 'tilt
~fTr iJf"r<: ... ~m ;;rni/ft, f.,.1f 1{ !<tif.,.~
tT~jf, o~iff~f fcran:ur f~lir ~, f;;r~ <tt « ~ fiI;~if 'til ift l(fiT ~
<fTif ~I ~~ I

'" ~o ~o ~~ : it;lf~ m~1f ~
1fTt{ifr ~ f~ 3f1f~ cr~ ~lfTt 3f~I~
if 3ff ~~ ~lfTfr ~ii'cUJf ~q:, 01 ~
.it«r ~ ~ ~ I 'f~ -itt it m if
;f.fTf 1ft TTJ~ro 'til ~" I '3'~ if {t~T
~ ~fif f~ tTlfT ~, f;r~ ~ ~ 1J.'f>
!,If'ti 'til qjf1f~ ~I 3f~ >;J'fifomT f~ I

SiIOilT NOTICE QUESTION

MOVEMENT OF MAIZE OUT OF HARYANA
S. Q. N. 2,

+
SHR! N. K. SANGHI
SHR! R. BARUA:
SURT ONKAR LAL BERWA:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AORI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that large quantities of maize were illegally moved out of Haryana by traders to other parts of the country in violation of the restriction imposed by the Government with regard. to the movement of foodgrains;

(b) wbether it is a fact that certain Government officials including the ex-Chief Minister of the State were involved in the affair:

(c) wbether the Central Bureau of In-
vertiption has gone into the matter and submitted a report to the Govemmenl and

(d) if so, what are their findings and what action has been taken against all COD-

cerned as sequel thereof?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TIlE.

MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHII'-iDE) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). Cases under the Essential Commodities Act registered by the C.B.1. are under investigation by them.

(d) Does not ari!o1e.

SHRI N. K. SANGH!: May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Central Government would take similar action against other State Governments, Minister!>
and Chief Ministers who have ftouted the Central Government's orders, as for example, the Madhya Pradesh Government which during the period March-April put un embargo On the movement of gnun and thereby made a scandalous amount of Rs. 2.25 crores of money and thereafter after a lot of persuasion removed this embargo? May I know whether Government would take similar action to institute an inquiry through the CBI against other State Governments. Ministers and Chief
Ministers ?

SHRI AN~ASAHIB SHINDa: It doe.
IIOt arise out of the main question.

SHRI SHIV AIl RAO S. DESHMUKH :
It does arise.

MR. SPEAKER: The question is specific whether tbe CBI has been entruated with this inquiry. The hon. Member wants to know wbether any action will be taken on other cases. That is a general question.
It is not anything very particu1a.r.

SHRI N. K. SANGHl: May I know whether any telegram was sent by the State Government to he Centre for lifting tho embargo on movement and whether the Chief Secretary advised the Central Government in that behalf, and if so. the time-lag between that advice and the time Government took action against the abolition of thOSe orders under the Essential Commodities Act?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHlNDE: With regard to this particular case, a telegram was received from the State Governm~t.
The telegram was dated 12th October, 1967 and it was received in the Ministry on 13th October, 1967, and the 14th and 15th
'-eing holidays, it Willi replied to on the 16th October, 1967. The contents of the telegram are as follows:

SHRI ANNASAHlB SHINDE: That is tbc subject of CDI investigation.

"" ~ ~ : 3f'tlm ~<nt,
liir ~, ar.rf'jf 'fi"T ~.n~ 1f~;:

~ <:lm ~ am ~l'f ~ ~-i1i
~~qifi'~n:~I~"'1"~
f~, ;frq; f1:rf.m;: ~, GIf~~ 1fm~
mlie if; 30, 32 f1If.r'nr ~r"~~ ~
~'i9 ;r !'i9 ~ ~ I ~ 31"1;: ~fnn'llT
~~q:G ~ <rt-~ arfl;4<rnT ~ ~
~ ~ ill! ~ I ;;;:r OlfT'l1f~l.ft l!>T
<i fore lfT ~'1<lf<15 onf~ 1f<fltt!f;T
~ u:~~'fli ~ if; fOft'; f~ rrlf I

~ ~ fOR' q.ft1:t aft~ 3I'lil'f<:T IfOT ~
lilT, ffi ;;;:r if; fli;;ntf. '!nroli~ ~

'3''1' '1'<: l!~ 'ImlfT .,wilT arh JlT
~~ f'f.lfT ~~, ;f\"<'fT1l" ~ if; ~
~ ~ ~ if; nr;r ~~ i~~ 3f'l<:
~ ~t l!>T ,!'f.m;r '3'ORT ~
~, ffi ;r;r l!>T ~~ f!f;lfT ~ITT

lfT ~?

REQUEST IMMEDIATE PERMIS-
SION FOR R,EMOVING ALL RES-
TRICrrONS ON MOVEMENT OF
BAJRA, IOWAIl AND MAIZE
FROM HARY ANA TO ANY PLACE
IN INDIA (.) ALSO ISSUE AMEN-
DMENT TO NORTIIERN INTER-ZONAL MAJZE MOVEMENT CON-
TROL ORDER 1967 (.) STATE
GOVERNMENT DO NOT PRO-
POSE TO PROCURE ANY COARSE
GRAIN FOR STATE RESERVE.

And our reply was;
"From Balasubrantaruam; Reference your telegram October 12 stop Regret proposal to remove existing restrictions on movements Bajra. Jowar and Maize cannot be agreed to".

This is the factual position.

'lr ~Zl'f f~r ~r ; If!'fr !'fi!
l'f~ ;r@ ~ f~ for;r ~r if mol'
-.Torr, ~it ifworr ~~ <tt 3fif1ffu'
i:T -.Torr ? 01''1<: fNfff lii! ~, <rT ~fq;~
~l'f ~flf lfft lT~-ifiTi!;fr ;f;fi' ~~ orr l'f'fi(IT

~ ? ~r!fir ~ ififT ~ f'fi ~ mol' ffi
~lir, ~il: ,{""if o:rffI'fi"rrorr <tt l'f¢o:r
~ -.Torr ~!fr ? .,-T.,-f';f 'fir ;;rr ~ ~,
'I'!'fr ~ ,{""if arf,:r~rf~!'fT if; f~~ '1;1" ;f.T
.,-y <:~ ~ ?
SHRI ~ASAHID SHINDE: As far

as the legal position is concerned, every·
thing is under investigation, and perhaps woull1 be subject to legal scrutiny ...

MR. SPEAKER; He need not go into the whole history of it. Was it done with the co-operation of the railway authorities.
Let him answer the question.

SHRI ANNASAHID SHlNDE: This case was referred to tbe Punjab and HlII'yan'a High Coon at ChandJsarh. The Coon hu adjudicated that the despatch of foodgralns from Raryana to West Heap!
was not a lepl act and was· in contravention of the Act.

MR. SPEAKER; Was it done in c0-
operation with the railways 1

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE; I have already said that these maUers are under investigation.

SHRI RANGA: T have been in corres·
pondence with this Ministry for some time about this unfortunate matter because representations were made to us by kiSBD' as well as merchants wbo became victims of this misunderstanding or mismanagement between the Union Governmcnt and the State Government. Here is a stalement made by Rao Birendra Singh who was the Chief Minister then. Is it not 8 fact that Rao Birender Singh bad openly 'fated repeatedly that as Chief Minister he had Iifte.d this particular ban and allowed the traders there to export their foodgrains to \'arious places, specially Calcutta and that the Government of India thouabt it fit, unnecessarily, accordin, to me, and wastefu lIy also to ask this WOCIderful CDr to discover what Rao Birender Singh iii the then Chief Minister bad bimself openly said he bad done, and that he was responsible for liftina: thia ban? He himself rIMe on a pOint of perlOnal explanation in their Vidhan Sabba and said:
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"The State Government was empowered to allow the export of coarse greins through permits and the Dal Ministry's decision to lift the restrictions was right".

He added he did it in order to favour the farmers and the producers and also the traders of course. because they wanted to make some business out of it. Under these circumstances, why is it that the Government of India are not prepared to reach
,orne sensible d~cision and evolve some I <",onable and wise policy in order to
,dtle this matter and relieve these traders. who. in a hOlla fide manner, had exported crores worth of food grains. from all these troubles in courts as well as with their own officers?

THE MINISTER OF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI JAGJIWAN
RAM): The reason i~ this. The Chief Minister made this statement, but the Chief Minister had no authority to do it.

SHRI RANGA : The people are not expected to know all these intricacies.

SHRI JAGJlWAN RAM: I 3m coming to that. The people were not concerned, only a few traders. It is not a question of removal of ban. One thing should be clear to the House. If the ban is removed, any trader is free to take any foodgrains from that area to any part of the country.
That was not the pO'ition. All the traders from Haryann were not in a position to take it. It was only a few favoured ones who were able to avail of the permission.
The statement was made on the 11th, and it appears that some traders were ready with their stocks that so many book. ings took place on the 12ih. So, it is not a question of people or all the traders having been affected. It was a question of a few favoured traders who knew the tiling before-band, before the Chief Minister made that statement. He had no authority to do that.

SHRI RANGA: That is the beauty of your permlt-lwence raj.

SHIt! JAOJIWAN RAM: Prices In lIvyaDa shot up within two days, and I
81 Food Minister of India had to see that the people who bad to purchase foodgrains in Haryana lltelf were not put to great hardship. ThOrofcn, I had to see, since tho !lction of the Chief Minister was not legal, what action we could take, and ac·
tion WBS taken. Whether our action was justified or not has been tested in varioUs courts. The traders took it to the lower court alld the High Court, and it has been held that the Haryana Government had no authority and that the permits that were issued were not valid permits.

Then, tbe question comes about settlement. It may be tbat a few small traders might have suffered. but wbenever such action is taken, that is inevitable.

Today. the position is that all the matters are in court and the stock at Howrah has been confiscated; in respect of some stock there has been an injunction from the Calcutta High Court. The confiscated stock has been sold, and the money has been deposited with the court. The trad~rs have made appeals, and if the court says that they should be paid, the money will be refunded.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHl:
The hon. Minister has made it clear that these transactions have taken place without valid permits and even without removal of the ban. The CBl has already submitted its report in which it has named some railway officers and certain other officers as being involved in these transactions.
I would like to know what action has been taken against those officers who have been proved to be involved in this deal. and if no action has been taken. why it is bein,g delayed.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: The investigation has not been completed so far. though it is about to be completed, and the CBI has not so for submitted its report.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
It is reported in the papers that they have already submitted the report. We would like to know what part of the investigation still remains to be completed.

MR. SPEAKER: Whatever the papers might say, the Minister says tho investiga. lion is still going on •

.rt ~ ~ : arElJ~ ~.
~ om: ~Ul1vrr ~ 1{\ooa ytllf
~ ~ tn: ~ 'tft ~ IJTif it
~~~'I>1~If.TlJ.~~~
~ ~ I .q ~ ~ ~ "Il'AT :;njm
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f~ ~To arlo orrfo 'tiT f~Tt ~m Ai
~1lT'qT"{ 'fif ~ 'faT ~ ~ ~ if;
mr arr ~ t, m- m ~ ~ ant t
aT Ofif 'fi ~ f"{tlTt arr~'lT'T, iflIT ~ir
~ 'til' if;;r '1"{ "{i~ aTfor. <'rIm 'f.'T ~~ir.
m~ if "ITo:r<rnt Il'l'<f ~l ?
SHRT ANNASAHIB SHINDE: I do not think that at this stage anything can be said about this. The hon. member can put the question to the Home Ministry.

Ilf"';fnf' ~ mt : 3f<lilH ~QR<r,

<:fir mu ~ir Of1"'1<1 ~f~ffi~ or.1 ~
~ ~ I if' li fi OfTiRT "milT ~ f if, ~'9"
"il'<'f 'tit OfT ;nrm 'Hlq; 'lit '!!iT'T 2~
~ 31'1<: "{,iT 'tiT lifiT'T '+I"T 3f~ g-t ~,

~ ~ffi;r T~ ~ "ITR m ,ft 3!T"{

s:~ mor,ft, ill 'fliT s:~ ;r,l ~"f;jf"{ ~iif
~~ 'f;lJ i!t ~ ~~ 'tiT ~ro:r ~'rn'tiT
orR!IT ~s nIT"fR"{ OfTtr <n'ii ? 'fl:flfor.
~~ ,1ft CfOfQ i!t m1: ~ l( ~il m ;p::tl1To:r
'f<'f "{~ ~ I ,.,{;f. r 3fT'f 'f~ lIT o:r 'f~'
g"{ ll; 'Ii" ~ 3f'\TJT 3fT(il 0fT(il ~ I ftf, T

-.ft i[1lTU ~ n:or. QT ~ fir F.1IT't ~!1T ~'
OfTo:r';r 'tf~'f!1T"f ~1 ~T"fT 'qff~n: I

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: The hon.
Minister mentioned a number of times the legal position. I wonder whether he will also be llreparcd 10 look into the moral aspect of it. The announcement was made on 10th October by the then Chief Minister of Haryana and published in all the newspapers on the 11 th October and was announced by the All India Radio also an orllanisation over which the Chief Minister had no authority or control. Still the hon.
Mumter says that he had to wait till the offICial letter came to him, which took six days. During this period quite a lot of
/:olmal. as he himself says. went on. The Railways were also involved in this. The RailWays knew very well that the order to
~top the movement came under the Essential Commodities Act and no movement can take place withoul the direct and explicit instruction from the Central Government. The Railways also beJonll to the Central Govenunent. May I know whether the railways have also made a departmental enquiry as to how this has happened and whllt this Government has done about thi:! matter? Has the CBI made any enquiries into the railway's lapses?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: As far as the position of the Railways is concerned, I have already explained thst It is subject to investigation. In regard to statements, etc. appearing in the Press, I do not think that the Government of India is expected to act 011 the basis of Press reports. Only whcll we receive some official information wc can act.

SHRI SHIVAJIRAO S. DESHMUKH:
May I pointedly R,k the hon. Ministers whether the innocent traders of HBryans purchased llrains at rock bottom prices from the sturdy and hardworking peasant>
of Haryana and with the support of the administrators got an illegal order Issued and also got it proclaimed by the All India Radio and undertook round the clock loading of wagons and moved caravans of truckloads ...

MR. SPEAKER: You are summing up all the supplemenlaries. What is your
Qucstion?

SHRI SHIVAJIRAO S. DESHMUKH:
... telegraphically conveyed to the Central nuthoritics only on a holiday for amend·
ing the Essential Commodities Act; while tbe Central administrators were on a holi·
day. they allowed their legal and admini>·
tralive intellect to go on a holiday also and return ofter tbe holidays. Meanwhile transactions worth crores of rupees took place. Would this be investigated by the CBr?

MR. SPEAKER: You summed up very well. This is what they are doing now.
We take lip the call attention notice now,

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
~q~~

*368 .n-m.~~:
WT 0 wi 5rImI' '!it :
.n- mrmm' .nri :

'flIT .~m--~ 11'",1 1:1';: <['if.! ,,;r
FlT ~il fifo :

( Ifo) 'fliT li~ w;I" ~ fifo 'Trf~
~ 'frof\1r ~ if; aR~
~ 3f'1~ ~azr !f;f cmrr ;r,T.r if qrr
~f it1r 3fT ~ t;

